changes in the impairment of financial assets was recognised, on a one-off basis, through equity. Ongoing changes subsequent to 1
January 2018 arising from the new provisioning requirements are reported in the statement of comprehensive income.

The Group elected not to restate comparative information as permitted by the transitional provisions of IFRS 9. Therefore the
comparative information for 2017 is reported under IAS 39 and is not comparable to the information presented for 2018.

On 27 December 2017, the European Parliament issued Regulation (EU) 2017/2395 regarding transitional arrangements
following the introduction of IFRS 9. The regulation makes it possible to select from two approaches to reporting the impact of the
introduction of IFRS 9 on regulatory capital:

1. Gradual reporting of the full impact over a five-year transitional period; and
2. Reporting the full impact on the date on which the standard is introduced.

The Group has decided to adopt the second approach.

15

Restatement of the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
as at 31 December 2017 due to the implementation of IFRS 9

ASSETS
31. 12. 2017

IAS 39 ASSETS Reclassification Remeasurement
1. 1. 2018

IFRS 9

Cash and balances with
central banks 8,621,302

Cash, cash balances at
central banks and other
demand deposits 8,621,302 – 8,621,302

Securities at fair value
through profit or loss 156,446 Securities held for trading 156,446 – 156,446

Positive fair value of
financial derivative
transactions 3,859,416

Trading derivatives 1,566,987 – 1,566,987

Hedging derivatives 2,292,429 – 2,292,429

Securities available for sale 603,654

Financial assets at fair
value through other
comprehensive income 603,654 – 603,654

Loans and advances to
financial institutions 105,330,023

Financial assets at
amortised costs – loans
and advances to financial
institutions 103,587,998 – 103,587,998

Cash, cash balances at
central banks and other
demand deposits 1,742,025 – 1,742,025

Loans and advances to
customers 224,038,925

Financial assets at
amortised costs – loans
and advances to
customers 221,973,696 (308,494) 221,665,202

Financial assets at
amortised costs – debt
securities 2,065,229 – 2,065,229

Provisions for loans and
advances (5,056,480)

Financial assets at
amortised costs – loans
and advances to financial
institutions (4,903) – (4,903)

Financial assets at
amortised costs – loans
and advances to
customers (5,046,572) 84,480 (4,962,092)

Financial assets at
amortised costs – debt
securities (5,005) 1,228 (3,777)

Fair value remeasurement
of portfolio–remeasured
items (loans and advances
to customers) (1,259,634)

Fair value remeasurement
of portfolio–remeasured
items (loans and advances
to customers) (1,259,634) – (1,259,634)

Current tax asset 7,886 Current tax asset 7,886 – 7,886

Deferred tax asset 10,075 Deferred tax asset 10,075 – 10,075

Other assets 1,468,095 Other assets 1,468,095 – 1,468,095

Equity investments in
associates 38,108

Equity investments in
associates 38,108 – 38,108

Intangible fixed assets 2,369,212 Intangible fixed assets 2,369,212 – 2,369,212

Property and equipment 1,595,258 Property and equipment 1,595,258 – 1,595,258

Investment property 916,682 Investment property 916,682 – 916,682

TOTAL ASSETS 342,698,968 TOTAL ASSETS 342,698,968 (222,786) 342,476,182

16

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY

31. 12. 2017
IAS 39

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY Reclassification Remeasurement

1. 1. 2018
IFRS 9

Liabilities

Amounts owed to financial
institutions 31,372,154

Financial liabilities at
amortised costs – amounts
owed to financial institutions 31,372,154 – 31,372,154

Amounts owed to
customers 251,731,818

Financial liabilities at
amortised costs – amounts
owed to customers 251,731,818 – 251,731,818

Fair value remeasurement
of portfolio–remeasured
items (amounts owed to
customers) (1,848,943)

Fair value remeasurement
of portfolio–remeasured
items (amounts owed to
customers) (1,848,943) – (1,848,943)

Negative fair value
of financial derivative
transactions 4,624,766

Trading derivatives 1,653,426 – 1,653,426

Hedging derivatives 2,971,340 – 2,971,340

Deferred tax liabilities 101,118 Deferred tax liabilities 101,118 22,947 124,065

Issued debt securities 19,473,226

Financial liabilities at
amortised costs – issued
debt securities 19,473,226 – 19,473,226

Provisions 1,422,192

Provisions 1,093,396 28,415 1,121,811

Current tax liabilities 328,796 – 328,796

Other liabilities 5,204,910

Other liabilities 5,199,084 – 5,199,084

Financial liabilities at
amortised costs – other
financial liabilities 5,826 – 5,826

Subordinated liabilities and
bonds 2,712,697

Financial liabilities
at amortised costs –
subordinated liabilities and
bonds 2,712,697 – 2,712,697

TOTAL LIABILITIES 314,793,938 TOTAL LIABILITIES 314,793,938 51,362 314,845,300

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 11,060,800 Share capital 11,060,800 – 11,060,800

Reserve fund 693,918 Reserve fund 693,918 – 693,918

Gains and losses from
revaluation 105,796

Gains and losses from
revaluation 105,796 – 105,796

 Retained earnings 10,345,592  Retained earnings 10,345,592 (274,148) 10,071,444

 Other capital instruments 2,615,354  Other capital instruments 2,615,354 – 2,615,354

 Profit for the year 3,083,570  Profit for the year 3,083,570 – 3,083,570

Total shareholders’ equity 27,905,030 Total shareholders’ equity 27,905,030 (274,148) 27,630,882

TOTAL LIABILITIES
AND SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY 342,698,968

TOTAL LIABILITIES
AND SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY 342,698,968 (222,786) 342,476,182

Shares and participation certificates classified as „Securities available for sale“ under IAS 39 have been classified as „Financial
assets at fair value through other comprehensive income“ under IFRS 9. Changes in remeasurement in respect of those assets are
recognised in other comprehensive income as „Gains/(losses) from re-measurement of equity instruments at fair value through other
comprehensive income” and will not be reclassified to profit or loss.

Owing to changes in the methodology of calculating provisions for credit risk, the aggregate impact of the initial application of IFRS